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Referral 
Early Consultation 

 
Date:   May 14, 2024 
 
To:   Distribution List (See Attachment A) 
 
From:   Marcus Ruddicks, Assistant Planner-Trainee 

Planning and Community Development 
 
Subject: PARCEL MAP APPLICATION NO. PLN2024-0019– GOMEZ AND ESQUIVIAS 
 
Respond By:  May 29, 2024 

 
****PLEASE REVIEW REFERRAL PROCESS POLICY**** 

The Stanislaus County Department of Planning and Community Development is soliciting comments from 
responsible agencies under the Early Consultation process to determine: a) whether or not the project is 
subject to CEQA and b) if specific conditions should be placed upon project approval. 
 
Therefore, please contact this office by the response date if you have any comments pertaining to the proposal.  
Comments made identifying potential impacts should be as specific as possible and should be based on supporting 
data (e.g., traffic counts, expected pollutant levels, etc.).  Your comments should emphasize potential impacts in areas 
which your agency has expertise and/or jurisdictional responsibilities. 
 
These comments will assist our Department in preparing a staff report to present to the Planning Commission.  Those 
reports will contain our recommendations for approval or denial.  They will also contain recommended conditions to be 
required should the project be approved.  Therefore, please list any conditions that you wish to have included for 
presentation to the Commission as well as any other comments you may have.  Please return all comments and/or 
conditions as soon as possible or no later than the response date referenced above.  
 
Thank you for your cooperation.  Please call (209) 525-6330 if you have any questions. 

 
Applicant:  Benjamin Gomez and Gloria Esquivias   
 
Project Location: 902 California Avenue, between Seybold Avenue and the Modesto Irrigation 

District Lateral No. 5 canal, in the Modesto area 
 
APN:   030-014-022 
 
Williamson Act 
Contract:  N/A    
 
General Plan:  Low Density Residential 
 
Current Zoning: Single-Family Residential (R-1) 
 
Project Description: Request to subdivide a 1-acre± parcel into two parcels, 8,726± and 36,808± 
square feet in size, in the Single-Family Residential (R-1) zoning district.  The current parcel receives 
both public sewer and water services from the City of Modesto.  If approved, both proposed parcels 
will be connected to the available public sewer and water facilities from the City of Modesto.  
Proposed Parcel 1 is improved with a single-family dwelling and Proposed Parcel 2 is improved 
with an existing detached garage and barn; however, in accordance with Stanislaus County Zoning 
Ordinance Section 21.28.020(B), accessory buildings are permitted when normally incidental to 
single-family residences.  In the case where an accessory building will be located on a separate 
parcel after subdivision, the structure will be required to be demolished prior to recording of the  
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map.  If approved, each structure will meet all setback and lot coverage requirements of the R-1  
zoning district.  The parcel is located within the Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO)-
adopted Sphere of Influence (SOI) for the City of Modesto.  If approved, both proposed parcels have 
access to County-maintained Seybold and California Avenues.  The garage on Proposed Parcel 2 
has a driveway onto Seybold Avenue.  
 
Full document with attachments available for viewing at: 
http://www.stancounty.com/planning/pl/act-projects.shtm  
 

http://www.stancounty.com/planning/pl/act-projects.shtm
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PARCEL MAP APPLICATION NO. PLN2024-0019– GOMEZ AND ESQUIVIAS  
Attachment A 
 
Distribution List 

 CA DEPT OF CONSERVATION 
Land Resources / Mine Reclamation  STAN CO ALUC 

X CA DEPT OF FISH & WILDLIFE  STAN CO ANIMAL SERVICES 

 CA DEPT OF FORESTRY (CAL FIRE) X STAN CO BUILDING PERMITS DIVISION 

 CA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION DIST 10 X STAN CO CEO 

X CA OPR STATE CLEARINGHOUSE  STAN CO CSA 

X CA RWQCB CENTRAL VALLEY REGION X STAN CO DER 

 CA STATE LANDS COMMISSION  STAN CO ERC 

 CEMETERY DISTRICT  STAN CO FARM BUREAU 

 CENTRAL VALLEY FLOOD PROTECTION X STAN CO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 

X CITY OF:  MODESTO  STAN CO PARKS & RECREATION 

 COMMUNITY SERVICES DIST: MODESTO X STAN CO PUBLIC WORKS 

X COOPERATIVE EXTENSION X STAN CO PUBLIC WORKS - SURVEY 

 COUNTY OF:    STAN CO RISK MANAGEMENT 

 DER GROUNDWATER RESOURCES 
DIVISION  STAN CO SHERIFF 

X FIRE PROTECTION DIST: 
BURBANK/PARADISE X STAN CO SUPERVISOR DIST 3: 

WITHROW  

 GSA: STANISLAUS AND TUOLUMNE 
RIVERS GROUNDWATER BASIN ASSOC. X STAN COUNTY COUNSEL 

 HOSPITAL DIST:   StanCOG 

X IRRIGATION DIST: MODESTO X STANISLAUS FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU 

X MOSQUITO DIST:  EASTSIDE X STANISLAUS LAFCO 

X STANISLAUS COUNTY EMERGENCY 
MEDICAL SERVICES  STATE OF CA SWRCB DIVISION OF 

DRINKING WATER DIST. 10 
 MUNICIPAL ADVISORY COUNCIL:   SURROUNDING LAND OWNERS 

X PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC  INTERESTED PARTIES 

 POSTMASTER:  X TELEPHONE COMPANY: AT&T 

 RAILROAD:   TRIBAL CONTACTS 
(CA Government Code §65352.3) 

X SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY APCD  US ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

X SCHOOL DIST 1: MODESTO UNION X US FISH & WILDLIFE 

 SCHOOL DIST 2:   US MILITARY (SB 1462) (7 agencies) 

 WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT  USDA NRCS 

 STAN CO AG COMMISSIONER   

 TUOLUMNE RIVER TRUST   
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STANISLAUS COUNTY 

CEQA REFERRAL RESPONSE FORM 
 

TO:  Stanislaus County Planning & Community Development 
  1010 10th Street, Suite 3400 
  Modesto, CA   95354 
 
FROM:             
 
SUBJECT: PARCEL MAP APPLICATION NO. PLN2024-0019– GOMEZ AND ESQUIVIAS 
 
Based on this agency’s particular field(s) of expertise, it is our position the above described 
project: 
 
   Will not have a significant effect on the environment. 
   May have a significant effect on the environment. 
   No Comments. 
 
Listed below are specific impacts which support our determination (e.g., traffic general, carrying 
capacity, soil types, air quality, etc.) – (attach additional sheet if necessary) 
 1. 
 2. 
 3. 
 4. 
Listed below are possible mitigation measures for the above-listed impacts: PLEASE BE SURE 
TO INCLUDE WHEN THE MITIGATION OR CONDITION NEEDS TO BE IMPLEMENTED 
(PRIOR TO RECORDING A MAP, PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, ETC.): 
 1. 
 2. 
 3. 
 4. 
In addition, our agency has the following comments (attach additional sheets if necessary). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Response prepared by: 
 
 
 Name     Title     Date 
 
 
 

 

 

 

  



Date Exported:  4/3/2024

¯

LEGEND

Source: Planning Department GIS

RIVERBANK

MODESTO

COUNTY

HUGHSON
CERES

SANJOAQUINRIVER

SAN
JO

AQ
U

IN

RIVER

LAIR
D

SLO
UGH

DRYCREEK

TUOLUMNERIVER

SITE

W GRAYSON RD

N
 C

AR
PE

N
TE

R
 R

D

E KEYES RD

W HATCH RD

W KEYES RD

W WHITMORE AVE

N
 H

AR
T 

R
D

S SANTA

FE AVE

E KEYES RD

BECKWITH RD

CR
O

W
S 

LA
N

D
IN

G
 R

D

E HATCH RD

S 
CA

R
PE

N
TE

R
 R

D

E WHITMORE AVE

108

99

132

Project Site

Highway

Major Road

River

Sphere of Influence

0 31.5 Miles

0 3.51.8 Kilometers

AREA MAP

GOMEZ AND
ESQUIVIAS

PM
PLN2024-0019



Date Exported:  4/3/2024

¯

LEGEND

Source: Planning Department GIS
MHD

MHD

MHD
UT

LDR

MHD

COM

CITY

M
ID

 L
AT

ER
AL

 N
O

 5

SITE
CALIFORNIA AVE

S
E

Y
B

O
LD

 A
V

E

Project Site

Parcel

Canal

City

Commercial

Residential - Low Density

Residential - Medium/High Density

Urban Transition

Street

0 1,000500 US Feet

0 300150 Meters

GENERAL PLAN MAP

GOMEZ AND
ESQUIVIAS

PM
PLN2024-0019



Date Exported:  4/3/2024

¯

LEGEND

Source: Planning Department GIS

H-1

R-3

R-A

R-A

R-1R-1

R-1

R-1

A-2-10

MODESTO

R-3

R-3

R-3

R-1

M
ID

 L
AT

ER
AL

 N
O

 5

SITE
CALIFORNIA AVE

S
E

Y
B

O
LD

 A
V

E

Project Site

Parcel

Canal

Zoning Designation
General Agriculture 10 Acre

City

Highway Frontage

Single Family Residential

Multiple Family

Rural Residential

Street

0 1,000500 US Feet

0 300150 Meters

ZONING MAP

GOMEZ AND
ESQUIVIAS

PM
PLN2024-0019



Date Exported:  4/3/2024

¯

LEGEND

Source: Planning Department GIS

M
ID

 L
AT

ER
AL

 N
O

 5

SITE
CALIFORNIA AVE

S
E

Y
B

O
LD

 A
V

E

Copyright nearmap 2015

Project Site

Parcel

Canal

Street

0 1,000500 US Feet

0 300150 Meters

2023 AERIAL AREA MAP

GOMEZ AND
ESQUIVIAS

PM
PLN2024-0019



Date Exported:  4/4/2024

¯

LEGEND

Source: Planning Department GIS

M
ID

 L
AT

ER
AL

 N
O

 5

SITE

CALIFORNIA AVE

S
E

Y
B

O
LD

 A
V

E

Copyright nearmap 2015

Project Site

Parcel

Canal

Street

0 6030 US Feet

0 105 Meters

2023 AERIAL SITE MAP

GOMEZ AND
ESQUIVIAS

PM
PLN2024-0019



Date Exported:  4/3/2024

¯

LEGEND

Source: Planning Department GIS

M
ID

 L
AT

ER
AL

 N
O 

5

0.73

0.44

0.65

3.51

0.48

0.530.63 0.55

0.3

0.32

0.35

0.46
0.28

0.32

0.35

0.44
1.45

0.41

0.47
0.47

0.97
0.61

2.67
0.5

0.48
0.48

0.5

0.27

0.99

0.49

0.38

0.34

1
1
0.53
0.48

1.03
0.3

0.29 0.34
0.35

0.57

0.6
0.53
0.61 0.42
0.69

0.48

0.48

3.23

0.37
1.03

0.9
1.11

0.28

6.526.41
0.450.36

0.46
0.320.31.011.24

0.270.35 0.340.34

0.48
0.48

0.48
0.48

0.4

0.48
0.48

0.48

0.48

0.480.48

0.48

0.320.35

0.27

0.48

0.280.27
0.280.27
0.280.27
0.28 0.34

0.890.29
0.29

1

0.34 3.54
0.71.35

0.68

0.320.341.45
0.72 0.320.34 0.27

1.14
0.32

0.270.290.28 1.27
0.280.27

0.82
0.84
0.87

0.27 1.24

0.48

0.35
0.27
0.27
0.280.34

0.27 0.45

1.2 0.33

0.27
0.561.37

0.37

0.36
0.28

0.92

0.69

0.35

1.6
4.67

7.94 18.57

0.45

18.93

21.61

31.19

22.73

0.98
0.97

1.52

1 0.594.84
0.29

0.94
14.62

1.81
1.131.68

10.241.34

0.38

0.6

0.290.41
0.333.111.14

2.98
1.12

1.01
1.88

0.42

0.71

0.48
0.56

0.38

0.62

0.48

0.48

1.430.97

4.36

2.081.49

0.511.16 0.39
0.46

0.36

0.34
0.37

7.76

0.37 0.351.010.360.27

1.01 0.372.08
1.01 2.01

0.290.39 0.72
0.96

0.941.350.32

1.29
1.71

0.350.8

0.85

0.41
0.36

0.33

0.58

SITE
CALIFORNIA AVE

S
E

Y
B

O
LD

 A
V

E

Project Site

Parcel

Acres

Canal

Street

0 1,000500 US Feet

0 300150 Meters

ACREAGE MAP

GOMEZ AND
ESQUIVIAS

PM
PLN2024-0019




























	2 - Maps.pdf
	Area Map
	General Plan Map
	Acreage Map
	Zoning Map
	2023 Aerial Area Map
	2023 Aerial Site Map
	Notes and Subdivision Plan-Vicinity Map




